

## 2024 Cass County Fair *Parade*

## 9 a.m. | Saturday July 20, 2024

## **Downtown Pleasant Hill, MO**

### **Information and Rules:**

It's time for the Cass County Fair Parade! We look forward to your parade entry!

No plaques will be awarded but we will still have the following entries along with their line-up locations:

- Antique Vehicles (Line-up at High School parking lot)
- Floats, commercial and personal (family) (Line-up at High School parking lot)
- Riding Horses (Line-up at Parks & Rec Complex on Broadway)
- Driving Horses (Line-up at Parks & Rec Complex on Broadway)
- Farm Machinery (Line-up at Parks & Rec Complex on Broadway)
- Church (Line-up at High School parking lot)
- Civic Organization (Line-up at High School parking lot)
- Commercial (Line-up at High School parking lot)

The following groups will be lining up as follows:

- Parade Royalty (Masonic Lodge)
- Grand Marshall (Masonic Lodge)
- Emergency Vehicles (Masonic Lodge)

**REMEMBER:** First come, first serve. Your entry number will be based upon the time of your arrival and entrants will not be separated out, but placed in designated rows by a parade volunteer.

#### **PARADE ROUTE**

The parade route will start at the intersection of Rooster Way and Broadway Street. Line-up will start in the Pleasant Hill High School parking lot on Rooster Way. The procession will head west on Broadway, cross 7 Highway, north (right) on Independence, west (left) on Cedar Street, south (left) on Veteran's Parkway and west (right) on Paul Street in front of the gazebo. Once your group has passed the gazebo you may exit the parade.

#### PARADE TIMELINE

Parade line-up will begin at 7:45-8 a.m. at the Pleasant Hill High School (east on Myrtle from 7 Highway, then follow the signs. Tractors and horses will line-up at the Parks and Recreation Complex on Broadway. Parade royalty, the Grand Marshall, and emergency vehicles will line-up at the Masonic Lodge. The parade begins at 9 a.m.

#### JUDGING

No entrants will be allowed after 8:30 a.m. Entries are not judged, but placed in categories.

#### **PARADE RULES**

Our goal is to create a fun and safe event for everyone who participates in the parade, exhibitors and spectators alike! Please review the parade rules prior to submitting your parade entry.

- First and foremost, **HAVE FUN**.
- Entries involving children under the age of 17 must be properly supervised by an adult(s).
- Once you enter the line-of-march, that is your position in the parade, so please stay in place.
- Please show proper courtesy to all parties involved in the parade.
- All animals in parade must be under control or will be asked to leave.
- All drivers of floats or vehicles shall possess a valid driver's license. Reckless or negligent driving is not allowed.
- Gasoline may not be carried on any vehicle participating in the parade.
- Please remember to bring water to drink!
- The exhibitor will hold harmless the Cass County Fair Board and the City of Pleasant Hill for any accidents or injuries that may occur.
- Parade officials will inspect all entries and reserve the right to eliminate any entry that are in violation of these rules. Changes in the parade line-up will be at the sole discretion of the parade officials.



2024 Cass County Fair *Parade Entry Form* 

—— 9 a.m. | Saturday July 20, 2024

## **Downtown Pleasant Hill, MO**

Line-up begins at 7:45 - 8 a.m.

**LINE-UP WILL BE FIRST COME, FIRST SERVE.** If you are waiting for another entrant to be included with you, you will be asked to move to the end of the line until all have arrived.

Parade begins at 9:00 AM.

#### TO AVOID ANY MISUNDERSTANDINGS, PLEASE READ THIS FORM IN ITS ENTIRETY

**Type of Entry:** ( ) Horse ( ) Farm Machinery ( ) Church ( ) Political ( ) Civic Organization ( ) Commercial ( ) Antique Vehicle ( ) Other

Organization/Company Name:	
Contact Person for Entry:	
Person Filling Out this Form:	
Phone:	Email Address:
Pilolie	
Signature of Peenensible Perty:	
Signature of Responsible Party	

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

**Please email this form to rkr601@gmail.com until Wednesday, July 10.** For entries after July 10, send the completed form to ndavis@pleasanthill.com no later than Thursday, July 11. We ask that you bring a hard copy of this form to be submitted at registration to a Cass County Parade Volunteer. If you have additional questions, contact Bev Kircher at (816) 804-3610.

**REMINDER:** Bring your own water!



# 2024 Cass County Fair *Parade Entry Form*

-- 9 a.m. | Saturday July 20, 2024

## **Downtown Pleasant Hill, MO**

The parade will start at the intersection of Rooster Way and Broadway Street. Line-up will start in the Pleasant Hill High School parking lot at 1 Rooster Way at 7:45 - 8 a.m. Enter from Myrtle Street/ Rooster Way. If you have horses, tractors, emergency vehicles, or parade royalty you will enter the Parks and Rec Complex on Broadway Street.)

Entrants should be in the line-up no later than 8:30 a.m. The parade will begin promptly at 9 a.m.. ALL ENTRANTS MUST CHECK IN BEFORE BEING ALLOWED IN THE PARADE.

#### **Brief Description of Entry:**

**Description of Group** (This will be read by the announcer as your entry passes the gazebo. Please keep it short and sweet, but descriptive.):

## ENTRANT NUMBER # \_\_\_\_\_